

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND
MATERIALS d/b/a ASTM INTERNATIONAL;

NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION,
INC.; and

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING,
REFRIGERATING, AND AIR CONDITIONING
ENGINEERS,

Plaintiffs-Counterdefendants,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Defendant-Counterclaimant.

Case No. 1:13-cv-01215-TSC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
COUNTERCLAIMANT
PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG'S
MOTION TO STRIKE JAROSZ
REPORT**

**(EXHIBIT 1 TO DECLARATION OF
JORDANA S. RUBEL)**

REDACTED VERSION

Action Filed: August 6, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Expert testimony must Meet the Standards of Rule 702 and <i>Daubert</i>	2
II. MR. Jarosz IS NOT QUALIFIED TO Opine on the Motivations of Standards Development Organizations or on the REGULATORY PROCESS.	4
III. Jarosz Improperly Acts as a Mouthpiece for Plaintiffs, Their Counsel, and Their Outside Advocates.	6
IV. Jarosz’s Opinions on the Law, Public Policy, AND PLAINTIFFS’ MOTIVATIONS Invade the Province of the Court.	8
V. Jarosz’s Broad Conclusions Rest on Unsupported Assumptions.	9
A. Jarosz Made No Attempt To Quantify The Effects He Predicted, Leaving His Conclusions of “Likely” Outcomes Without Foundation.	10
B. Jarosz Assumes, Without Support, That Plaintiffs Cannot Profit From Sales of Publications Without A Monopoly On Selling Standards Incorporated Into Law.	11
C. Jarosz Incorrectly Equates the Incorporated Standards at Issue with All of Plaintiffs’ Publications.	11
D. Jarosz Blindly Relied on Unreliable and Misleading Statistics from Plaintiffs.	13
E. Jarosz Relied on Unreliable Sales “Data” and Failed to Consider All Relevant Information.	14
F. Jarosz’s Opinion Is Unreliable Because It Considers Visits to Public Resource Equal to Lost Sales.	18
G. Jarosz’s Methodology Is Not Reliable for the Conclusions He Draws.	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
RULE 37(A)(2) CERTIFICATE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aguilar v. Int'l Longshoremen's Union Local No. 10</i> , 966 F.2d 443, 447 (9th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Aventis Emt'l Science USA LP v. Scotts Co.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	3
<i>Baker v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	5, 6
<i>Brighton Collectibles, Inc. v. RK Texas Leather Mfg.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (S.D. Cal. 2013).....	18, 19
<i>Contractors Ass'n of E. Penn., Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 893 F. Supp. 419 (E.D. Pa. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 91 F.3d 586 (3d Cir. 1996).....	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Cooper v. Brown</i> , 510 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	2, 3, 10
<i>Dura Auto. Sys. of Indiana, Inc. v. CTS Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2002)	7, 8, 14
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	10
<i>Interplan Architects, Inc. v. C.L. Thomas, Inc.</i> , No. 4:08-CV-03181, 2010 WL 4065465 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 9, 2010)	5
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	3, 4
<i>LifeWise Master Funding v. Telebank</i> , 374 F.3d 917 (10th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Loeffel Steel Prods., Inc. v. Delta Brands, Inc.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 794 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	13
<i>Malletier v. Dooney & Bourke, Inc.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	19

<i>Meister v. Med. Eng’g Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1123	2
<i>Mukhtar v. Cal. State Univ.</i> , 299 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>as amended</i> 319 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>overruled in irrelevant part by Estate of Barabin v. AstenJohnson, Inc.</i> , 740 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	3
<i>Network Protection Sciences, LLC v. Fortinet, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-01106, 2013 WL 5402089 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2013).....	12
<i>R.F.M.A.S., Inc.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d at 259	15, 17
<i>In re TMI Litig.</i> , 193 F.3d 613 (3d Cir. 1999), <i>as amended</i> , 199 F.3d 158 (3d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re TMI Litig.</i> , 193 F.3d at 665–66	9, 14
<i>Wheeling Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. Beelman River Terminals, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Zaremba v. GMC</i> , 360 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 26(a)(2)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 26(b)(4)(a).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 30(b)(6).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	2
Fed R. Evid. 701	2, 7
Fed. R. Evid. 701(c).....	2
Fed. R. Evid. 702	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 703	2
Fed. R. Evid. 802	2
